2018
£000

Equities 277,313 3,936 281,249 283,016

Property 25,189 9,351 34,540 28,149

Government bonds 4,199 1,076 5,275 5,041

Other bonds 5,550 439 5,989 5,660

Cash 44,062 919 44,981 36,922

Other 26,295 18,926 45,221 35,972

Total 382,608 34,647 417,255 394,760

Assets values, particularly equity holdings, are exposed to market risk resulting from the investment
activities of each pension fund. Administering authorities manage and control this risk through
investment management which aims to minimise the overall reduction in asset values and maximise
the opportunity for gains.

5.9 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the pension schemes is between
13 and 18 years (Teesside: 17 years).

5.10 Sensitivity analysis

The approximate impact of changing the key assumptions on the present value of the funded defined
benefit obligation as at 31 March 2019 is set out below. In each case only the assumption specified is
altered and all other assumptions remain the same as disclosed in note 5.2.

Care Quality Commission Annual report and accounts 2018/19

Teesside Pension Fund Other pension funds

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adjustment to discount rate + 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%

Present value of total obligation 369,992 376,257 382,628 101,691 103,252 104,817

Movement (6,265) – 6,371 (1,561) – 1,565

Adjustment to expected rate
of salary increases + 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%

Present value of total obligation 377,357 376,257 375,166 103,354 103,252 103,150

Movement 1,100 – (1,091) 102 – (102)

Adjustment to future pension
increases + 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%

Present value of total obligation 381,519 376,257 371,073 104,742 103,252 101,766

Movement 5,262 – (5,184) 1,490 – (1,486)

Adjustment to life expectancy - 1 year Current + 1 year - 1 year Current + 1 year

Present value of total obligation 388,422 376,257 364,221 106,711 103,252 99,811

Movement 12,165 – (12,036) 3,459 – (3,441)

5.11 Funding arrangements

The funded nature of the LGPS requires participating employers and employees to pay contributions
into the fund calculated at a level intended to balance the pension liabilities with investment assets.
Information on the framework for calculating contributions to be paid is set out in the LGPS
Regulations 2013 and the Funding Strategy Statement of each fund.

Contribution rates for each of the schemes are reviewed at least every three years following a full
actuarial valuation. The last triennial actuarial valuation was completed as at 31 March 2016 which set
the employer contribution rates for three years from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020. Some of the